

No. 25-4404

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD ANTHONY WILFORD,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JAMES ENGLEMAN,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles

No. 2:24-cv-01470-DDP-GJS

Hon. Dean D. Pregerson, Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Emma Andersson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
eandersson@aclu.org

Allison Frankel
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
afrankel@aclu.org

Tony Faryar Farmani
FARMANI, APLC
P.O. Box 8727
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
Telephone: (310) 926-1150
tffarmani@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
RICHARD ANTHONY WILFORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. BOP Revoked Wilford's Home Confinement Absent Due Process.	5
A. People conditionally released from prison have a protected liberty interest.	5
B. <i>Morrissey</i> and <i>Young</i> apply to home confinement.....	8
i. Circuit courts have applied <i>Morrissey/Young</i> to analogous forms of conditional release.....	11
ii. District courts have applied <i>Morrissey/Young</i> to home confinement.....	13
C. The district court relied on inapposite cases.	16
i. <i>Reeb v. Thomas</i> is not controlling.....	16
ii. The cited district cases did not reach the merits or consider directly applicable Supreme Court precedent.....	19
D. Wilford's revocation violated due process.....	23
II. The Court Has Power to Restore Wilford to Home Confinement.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adepoju v. Scales</i> , 782 F. Supp. 3d 306 (E.D. Va. 2025).....	15
<i>Albrecht v. Birkholz</i> , 2023 WL 5417099 (C.D. Cal. 2023).....	24
<i>Anderson v. Recore</i> , 446 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Angulo-Dominguez v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	6
<i>Borchers v. Belcher</i> , 2012 WL 1231742 (D. Ariz. 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 1231032 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	19
<i>Bristol v. Peters</i> , 2018 WL 6183274 (D. Or. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Cardoza v. Pullen</i> , 2022 WL 3212408 (D. Conn. 2022).....	22
<i>Cardoza v. Pullen</i> , No. 22-cv-00591 (D. Conn. Aug. 22, 2022).....	15, 22
<i>Daniels v. Martinez</i> , No. 22-cv-00918 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2022).....	15
<i>Domka v. Portage Cnty., Wis.</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Douglas v. Buder</i> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Pullen</i> , 658 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D. Conn. 2023).....	15

<i>Friedl v. City of New York,</i> 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli,</i> 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	7
<i>Gonzalez-Fuentes v. Molina,</i> 607 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex,</i> 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17, 20
<i>Harper v. Young,</i> 64 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 1995).....	24, 26
<i>Hilton v. Braunschweig,</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	23
<i>Jacks v. Crabtree,</i> 114 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Kim v. Hurston,</i> 182 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Kuzmenko v. Phillips,</i> 2025 WL 779743 (E.D. Cal. 2025).....	14, 25
<i>Kuzmenko v. Phillips,</i> No. 2:25-cv-00663 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2025).....	14
<i>Lallave v. Martinez,</i> No. 22-cv-791 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Garcia,</i> 734 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23, 25
<i>Martin v. Phillips,</i> 2025 WL 732829 (E.D. Cal. 2025).....	14, 25
<i>Mason v. Alatary,</i> 2024 WL 3950643 (N.D.N.Y. 2024).....	15
<i>McQuillion v. Duncan,</i> 342 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Moody v. Daggett,</i> 429 U.S. 78 (1976).....	17

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	passim
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Ortega v. Bonnar</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>Ortega v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> , 737 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Paige v. Hudson</i> , 341 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Pinson v. Carvajal</i> , 69 F. 4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Reeb v. Thomas</i> , 636 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Romano v. Warden</i> , 779 F. Supp. 3d 498 (D.N.J. 2025)	22
<i>Romano v. Warden, FCI Fairton</i> , 2023 WL 3303450 (D.N.J. 2023)	19, 21
<i>Tetterton v. Warden, FCI Fort Dix</i> , 2023 WL 4045086 (D.N.J. 2023)	19, 20, 21
<i>Tompkins v. Pullen</i> , 2022 WL 3212368 (D. Conn. 2022).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Touizer v. Att'y Gen. of the United States</i> , 2021 WL 371593 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Triplett v. FCI Herlong, Warden</i> , 2023 WL 2760829 (E.D. Cal. 2023), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2023 WL 3467145 (E.D. Cal. 2023).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Sesma-Hernandez</i> , 253 F.3d 403 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Wilford</i> , 2022 WL 2392237 (D. Md. 2022)	1

<i>Wesa v. Engleman</i> , 2025 WL 2005224 (C.D. Cal. 2025).....	14, 25
<i>Wiggins v. Stover</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00842 (D. Conn. July 27, 2023).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Belleque</i> , 554 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3621	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
34 U.S.C. § 60541	20

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 (a)(1)	1
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

BOP Inmate Locator Search: Richard Wilford, Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://perma.cc/4W94-WNMJ (last visited Jan. 27, 2026)	2
Columbia University Justice Lab, <i>Too big to succeed: The impact of the growth of community corrections and what should be done about it</i> (Jan. 29, 2018).....	8
Home Confinement Under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, 88 Fed. Reg. 19830 (Apr. 4, 2023).....	10
Human Rights Watch & ACLU, <i>Revoked: How Probation and Parole Feed Mass Incarceration in the United States</i> (2020)	8
Senator Cory Booker, <i>CARES Act Home Confinement Three Years Later</i> (June 2023)	8
Tiffany Cusaac-Smith, <i>They were released from prison because of COVID-19. Their freedom didn't last long.</i> , USA Today (July 20, 2022, 5:59 AM)	11

U.S. Dep't of Just., Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Home Confinement Program Statement</i> (Sept. 6, 1995).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Just., Statement of Michael D. Carvajal, Director, and Dr. Jefferey Allen, Medical Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary (June 2, 2020).....	9
